506677411 05/23/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6724226

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BRETT HUGGAN	11/14/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HUGGAN CO PTY LTD
Street Address:	69 CENTRAL AVE
City:	SOUTH CROYDON, VICTORIA
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA
Postal Code:	3136

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17296147

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: info@patshegen.com

Correspondent Name: PATSHEGEN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Address Line 1: 265 FRANKLIN STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1702

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	162USP606/1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MOSHE PINCHAS
SIGNATURE:	/Moshe Pinchas/
DATE SIGNED:	05/23/2021

Total Attachments: 2

source=A123 Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=A123 Patent Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 506677411 REEL: 056321 FRAME: 0346

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT IS MADE the

14th

day of November

2019

BETWEEN

BRETT HUGGAN of 69 Central Avenue, South Croydon Victoria 3136, Australia

(the Assignor)

AND

HUGGAN CO PTY LTD, Australian Company Number 630 693 784, of 69 Central

Avenue, South Croydon Victoria 3136, Australia (the Assignee)

RECITALS

- A. The Assignor is the applicant in respect of the patent application identified in the Schedule (the Patent Application).
- B. The Assignor has agreed to assign to the Assignee all rights in the invention (the Invention) which is the subject of the Patent Application, including the right to make further patent applications in any country of the world.

1. ASSIGNMENT

- 1.1 The Assignor, in return for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged by the Assignor, hereby assigns absolutely to the Assignee, with effect from the date of this Assignment, the whole of his title to and rights in relation to the Invention and the Patent Application, free of any encumbrance.
- 1.2 The assignment effected by clause 1.1 specifically includes the right to apply for an obtain other patents in any country or region of the world, whether or not claiming priority from or otherwise based on the Patent Application, including international patent applications, national phase patent applications, divisional applications, applications for patents of addition, innovation patent applications, continuation applications, continuation in part applications, utility model applications, design patent applications and design registrations.
- 1.3 The Assignor agrees to provide any assistance reasonably required by the Assignee in order to give full effect to this Assignment (including the execution of any documents).

2. GENERAL

- 2.1 In this Assignment, unless the context does not permit it:
 - (a) a reference to the singular includes the plural and vice versa:
 - (b) a reference to any gender includes all other genders; and
 - (c) any form of the word "include" does not imply any limitation.
- 2.2 This Assignment (and the validity and enforceability of this Assignment) is governed by and to be interpreted in accordance with the law of the State of Victoria. The parties submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of Victoria and the federal courts of the Commonwealth of Australia.
- 2.3 This Assignment may be signed in multiple copies, each of which shall be deemed to be an original.
- 2.4 This Assignment may be signed in counterparts. If this Assignment is signed in counterparts, it shall not be legally enforceable until the parties exchange the signed counterparts, which may be by

1

PATENT REEL: 056321 FRAME: 0347

- electronic means. If exchange is carried out electronically, each party must promptly deliver a hard copy of this Assignment executed by it to the other party, but failure to do so will not affect the enforceability of this Assignment.
- 2.5 The rights and obligations of the parties under this Assignment do not merge on completion of any transaction contemplated by this Assignment.

3. AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE

- 3.1 Each of the parties warrants its power to enter into this Assignment.
- 3.2 Any individual executing this Assignment on behalf of a party warrants that he or she has been fully empowered to execute this Assignment and that all necessary action to authorise execution of this Assignment has been taken.

SCHEDULE

Country	Number	Title
Australia	2018904465	Latching Mechanism

EXECUTED by **BRETT HUGGAN**

9		<u></u>	ż	
(Signa	iur ė)			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
	14/11/1	9		
(Date)	****************			********

EXECUTED for and on behalf of **HUGGAN CO PTY LTD**

oy3	RETT	HUGG	APV	(Name)
7	//_	-		
Signatu	re)	3	************	******
	14/1	119		
(Date)				i, i e p. e

2